‘In the Matter of the Statutory Arbltratlon bbtween.

STAT"“ OF MIC:IIGAW

ARBITRATION UNDER ACT NO 312 ~

PUBL"‘C ACTS OF 1969, AS Z%IVENDED ;

FCITY OF mr PLEi%ANT

~and-

\k

- M. PLEASANT POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

7//4/

ARBITRATION OPINION AND ORDERS

Alan Walt
ARBITRATOR
SUITE 130 HONEYWELL BLOG.
17815 W, NINE MILE ROAD

SOUTHFIELD, MlCHlﬁAN 48078




STATE OF‘MICHIGAN

: ARBITRATION UNDER ACT NO 312

PUBLIC ACTS OF 1969 AS AMENDED

In the Matter of the statutory Arbltratlon between

CITY OF MT. PLEESANT

\ .
A .

~ -and-

' MT. PLEASANT POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

 ARBITRATION OPINION AND ORDERS

-
This arbitration is pﬁrsueht'to Actgﬁo. 312, Pﬁblic:Acte of
\1969,’as amended, and Act 127, Public Acts of 1972 prov1d1ng blnd—
1ng arbltratlon for the determlnatlon of unresolved contractual
issuee‘in municipal peliee and fire departments and in relation to
ecehomie issues, the adoption by tte pahel of the last offer of
settiement of/the party which more hearly éomplies with the appli-
Cabie‘faCtors set forth ih Sectienb9 Of[the'statute.
Heerihg~iﬁ this matter was held May’6 1974 befote an Arbi-
’tratlon Panel compooed of J. willard Carpe nter, Chairman, William
B. Barrons, City member and Carl Parsell Ass001atlon member.‘ The

City was represented by Mr. John C. Lynch Assxstant Clty Attorney,

\ /} b



- were reviewed.

and the Association by Mr. Richard E. Craven, its Attorney.

: Subsequent‘tO*thenhearing,;the Arbitration’Panel chairman re-

31gned his app01ntment and by letter dated August 5, 1974 from the

:chalrman of the Mlchlgan Employment Relatlons Comm1531on, the

viunders;gnedrwas appolnted

‘_~\\\“ ; = £ S

"as arbitrator to serve as chairman of
a panel of arbitrators in a dlspute in~
volving contract negotlatlons ‘between
the City of Mt. Pleasant and the Mt.

vPleasant Pollce Offlcers Associatlon."

:The-appointmenthwas‘limited "tofc0nsider‘0nvthe prior.record‘anl

award to be. made to resolve a dlspute between the Pollce Officers.

-

Assoc1at10n and the City of MEt. Pleasant." Thefcity and Associa-

“tion delegates to the Arbltratlon Panel“remained unchanged, and
 no additional hearings were,sCheauled;k‘ThekactiVities of the
”undérsignedtChairman were limited to careful study and review of

the:May 6, 1974 record of proCeedings, inCluding analysis of all

exhibits submitted in ev1dence, and subsequent meetlngs of the

Arbltratlon Panel at whlch the respectlve p031tlons of the parties

STATUTORY STANDARDS

Section 9 of Act 312 [MCLA 423.239; MSA 17.455(39) ], establishes




the criteria to be applied by the.péngl'ih?féé§1Ving diéputed

tions and formulating its Awards:

(a) -

(b)
(c)

- (a)

The_lawful‘authcrityjofkthé’empldyer.l”
Stlpulatlons of the partles.'
Tﬁa\lnterests and welfare of the publlc
and ‘the financial ability of the unit

of govqrnment to meet those costs.

Comparison of the wages, hours and con-
ditions of employment of the employees

. involved in the arbitration proceeding

with the wages, hours and conditions of

i employment of other employees perform—

“ing similar services and with other em-
p10yees generally: ' :

(i) In publlc emplo?ment ‘in comparable

~commun1tles.~ v .

~ (ii) 1In private employment in comparable

(o)

~ceived by the employees, including direct

(9)

 (h)

,communltles.
The average consumer prices for goods
and services, commonly known as the cost
of llVlng. ' : ‘

The overall compensation presently re-

wage compensation, vacations, holidays
and other excused time, insurance and pen-

sions, medical and hospitalization bene-

fits, the continuity and stability of em-

‘ployment, and all other benefits received.

Changes in any of the foregoing circum-
stances during the pendency of the arbi-
tration proceedlngs. :

Such other factors, not confined to the
foregoing, which are normally or tradi-
t1onally taken into con31deratlon in the

‘ques-



determination of wages, hours and condi-
 tions of employment:through voluntary
© collective bargalnlng, mediation, fact-
~finding, arbltratlon or otherwise between
the parties, in the publlc service or in
private employment. :

VMuch of the ev1denoe adduced at the hearlng con51sted of‘ln-v
N o
formatlon and documentatlon obtalned by 1nterv1ew, telephone con-
tact, surveys based upon publlshed data, and other forms of ev1dence‘
generally unacceptable in a court of law. Technical appllcatlon of
the rules of: ev1dence was avoided to permlt each party to fully
’present 1ts-case. Notw1thstanding, thekArbitration Panel has based
its’findings; opinione, and»orderskeolely uponaCQmpetent and ma-

. 4 - ’
 terial evidence, gﬁided by the speoific statutory standards above

_set forth.

UNRESOLVED ISSUES

Only those contract 1ssues upon Whlch 1mpasse still ex1sted

| at the close of the May 6 hearlng will be dlscussed herelnafter.
Parenthetlcally, the transcrlpt 1nd1cates that prior to the arbi-
tratlon hearlng, the partles were able to reach agreement 1n-the
follow1ng‘contractual areas: Blne'shleld—Blue Crossvinsurance, in-
cluding Master Medical eoveragE;‘life insﬁrance;,hOIidays, sick

leave; uniform allowance; personal leave days; retirement; and



agency shop. In addition, disputes over vacations and shift dif-
:ferentlal were resolved durlng thekhearlng and thereby removea’
from ccn51deratlon by the Panel At therclose of,the hearing,
two 1ssues‘rema1ned ;n;d;spute: ; .
S WageS“v L : ~ =
2. Edudatlonal requlrement for hew patrol~
o _men.

"Infaddition, some discussion wae'had in the course of the‘arbitra-
tieneheating éoneerningethe fimelihesseefethe ASsociatioh's demand:
for»statﬁeoiy arbitration pﬁrsﬁanﬁffe the'previsions‘of Act:3lé;

iPAI1969, as amended and, eonc;£rentiy; the7ri§ht‘ef‘iheyérbitratien’
Panelkte issue ite award fef the‘1§74 ealender‘}ear with‘retroactive

"\effeet to January(l.‘ ThiskareeeelSO'Qillkbe:discﬁssed briefly'heren

k'inefter.

GENERAL BACKGROUND

The Clty of Mt. Pleasant has a p0pu1at10ﬁ of between 20, OOO
‘and 22, 000 1nclgd1ng a resident populatlon at Central Michigan Uni-
’ rver51ty;'at»the tiﬁe OE the’l97b;cehsus; ef moﬁevthah 6,000. HOW— |
: ever, there.ere‘between 14,0001end iS,OOéistudehts at'the,University,
an institution~of higher iearniﬁg 1Qeated within fhe community.

The City's fiscal year is identical with the calendar year and the

ot s e e SR A TS D S A S it s e b et s e . [ . AT
e et PO AR G £ £ e L ke N o o v e et s s T e i - oy L Al PR



*

last collectlve bargalnlng agreement between the partles explred

’December 31, 1973 The pollce”department‘totals twenty 1n number

and con31sts of a chlef, one captaan, and elghteen bargalnlng unit

zmembers who, since 1972, have been~represented-by the~Associati0n.

g

‘«,Prlor thereto, the bargalnlng unlt was renresented by another labor

N
organlzatlon. Four\separate'law‘enﬁorcement agen01es are located

and operate in the immediate Mt . ant area: the State Pollce,
the Isabella County Sherlff s Department, the Central Mlchlgan

University Public Safety Departmeht4¢and~the Mt. Pleasant Police

.~ Department.

TIMELINESS OF THE ARBITRATION DEMAND

‘The City, in argument submitted during the hearing,‘COntehded
the Assocmatlon demand for arbltratlon was legally def1c1ent in

submitting contractylssues for the 1974 calendar year. “In further

- discussion, ceuhsel for the City contended that‘thekQuestion of

timeliness and, therefore, retroactive application of an arbitra-

tion panel order entered for the 1974 calendar year was not a proper

e

subject for decision by the Arbitration Panel but was a question of

legal construction to be finally resolved by a court of competent

jurisdiction.
- While the transcript of the May 6 proceeding does not include



173.

the jurisdictional documents; the parties,vinfﬁheirxrespective

'arguments; set forth certain pertinent dates regarding this issue.

Forvthe‘purpose of this discussion, those dates will be utilized.

Counsel for the Association stated,that,oa October 22, 1973,

-negotiations were instituted for a 1974 labor agreement. On Novem- -

: N : L : : E «
ber 16, thevAssociationkrequestedrmediation but when none was had,

o

‘it requested arbitration under Act 312 on December 22, 1973. 'Theref-
1’after,’mediation'sessions were held DecemberkZG, 1973 and in Janu-
“ary of 1974. On a date subsequent‘to theecommencement of the 1974

calendar year -- the record of hearlng is 51lent in thls regard -

the Clty also requested Act. 312 arbltratlon.

P

While issues of arﬁltrablllty,\both substantive and pro-

dcédural, are unguestionably legal ih nature -- especially where

the arbitration proceeding is based upon a sﬁatutory enactment --

questions of procedural arbitrability properly may be heard and

- resolved by an arbitrator in the first instance when the issue has

not been submitted prev1ously for jud1c1al dec131on. See'Elkouri

and Elkourl, How Arbltratlon Works, Thlrd Edltlon (BNA 1973) page

N

Based'upon thekrecord di8cussion by counsel, the Union's demand
for arbitration, filed after mediation wasirequested,‘properly'sub—

mitted existing contractual disputes between the parties for the



1974 contract year to arbltratlon under the prov131one of §10 of

Act 312, PA 1969, as amended.i~

Durlng the 1973 calendar year, the salary for each bargalnlng
“unit c13331flcaé\bn was-;‘? *;igff;;33¢¥a:;§fj*k7ia4 -
Patrolman (after 3 yrs. ) $ 9 568‘,,‘~
Corporal i *';{'t,ff‘ 9 818

Csergeant 10,319

| The follow1ng Assoelatlon wage demands for 1974yWere set forthu

in a stlpulatlon 1ntroduced ln ev1dence-"'hﬁ'1 B

patrolman e $11 ooo'
 corporal 11,350
fDeteetivef 'f€=ﬁffff?‘f{fll;350g”

B The demands amount to an approx1mate 15% 1ncrease over the 1973
i wage rate. Lv ‘e:”‘a} :,.;,
The flnal wage offer by the Clty fer 1974 was modlfled in the

course of the hearlng.;,k




Patrolman 810,192

lal

corporal 10,462
Detective 10,462
' Sergeant _\ P 10,982

'  The'city's offeﬁ\qgountskto an approximate 6.5% increase over 1973.

e .

- Both parties introduced comparative data in various forms

'which has been carefully scrutinized. BAll of the exhibits involve

Area II cities as designated by the Michigan Municipal League. The
comparisons are based upon population, on geographical location,

and contractual benefits prdvided by other communities in which

universities are located. LR .

‘1  The City has not claimed the inability to pay a fair and ade-
quate wage to members of the Association. It contends, however,

~ that when all other benefits granted, including longevity, shift
- differential, health'aﬁd medicaiﬂinsurance, life ihsurance, vacations,
. etc., are examined, its wage offer is substantial:and compares most

favorably with other comparable communities. Furthermore, it chal-

lenges certain of thekAssdéiation's éxhibits which»discldse wage
figures forrfiscal-years'which differ from the‘églendar‘year, con-
ténding thatkaccufate cémparisqns cannbtlbe;made therefrom. Itkalso
argues no direct relationship exists between‘populatioh énd work

load, and that the Association Has>chosen to compare Mt. Pleasant,



basically a rural community, with other municipalities in close

geographic'proximity with large metropolitan areas.
~ The Associationksubmits'that the City's wage offer is inade-

quate, argulng that one of its members is ellglble for welfare aid

.in the amount of $41 a month based upon hlS 1973 income and the

RN

size of his famlly (an elght person household), and that members

'h»of the bargalnlng unlt Wlll continue to be paid~poorly in compari-

son to wages received by police offlcers 1n other comparable commun-
ities 1f the’ 01ty s offer is accepted It‘contends the~wage in—
crement for a fully pald patrolman durlng the 1973 calendar year

amounted to 5 9% over the precedlng year while supervrsory person-

| nel of the City averaged 8. O3A. with a cost of living increase in

‘the amount of 8.8% 1n*1973 the Assoc1at10n submits that its wage

demand is neither excessive,or out of line with salaries received
in cbmparable communities.
The record establlshes that on the ba51s of population, the

Clty ranks 59th in the state whlle the wage level of bargalnlng

~unit members ranks 136th. It must be recognlzed that in last offer

‘ arbltratlon, the Arbltratlon Panel 1s hot free to 1mpose the wage

h rate which it believes most equltable under the standards set forth

in §9 of the Act. By virtue of the 1972 amendments, it is obligated

“to select that offer whichkmore nearly comports with the statutory

=10~



standards. Where a wide diversion exists as is here present, the

Arbitration Panel may not seek to;COmpromise’the differences;ex~

tant between the partles but, ‘no matter how dlfflcult must select

f from the last p051tlon the partles have chosen fOL themselves.

Based upon the foregoxng con51deratlons, careful study and
\J\ .

~analys1s of all eéh;blts 1ntroduced in eV1dence, and the arguments

of'the parties, the panel finds it is unrealistic to exclude from

1ts con31derat10n the fact that the City actually encompasses the

'stotal resident populatlon of Central Mlchlgan Un1vers1ty —— the

'record sets thls flgure at between 14, OOO and 15,000 -- and whlle

the Un1vers1ty s publlc safety department is re5pon31ble for all
. -~

law enforcement functlons on campus, there cannot help but be an

added impact on the Clty.' The panel is cpnv1nced'that the 15% wage

~

5 offer of the Assoclatlon is nhot only fair and equitable when con-

‘sidered in 1lght of the comparatlve data but ‘more nearly comports

w1th the statutory standards whlch have been applled in reachlng ‘

,thls ‘conclusion. Even when the City's salary o;fer for the 1974

calendar year is utilized, wages of this unit will remain low in

comparison with those effective July 1, 1973 in wmany other communi-

~ ties. Accordingly, the last offer of the Association is\accepted

and is hereby ordered into effect. ; w ftar

-11-



‘That effective January l;”1974'kmembers‘
of the barga;nlng unit ‘shall recelve the1,
follow1ng‘annual salarles. e

e,w\ Patrelman~ﬂe 811,000

\\,Corporal - 811,350
‘Detective = 811,350

sergeant . $12,000

'EDUCATIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR NEW PATROLMEN

At the present tlme, appllcantskfor the pe31tlon of patrolnan
must have a hlgh school educatlon.gmhe;AeSOCLatlon seeks to ralse-'
the educatlonal entrance requtrement to a minimum tno year college
educatlon. It argues that the ptofessional requlrements of police

- work mandate hlgher educatlonal‘standards;f The City opposes any
:change in- the educatlonal requlrement for‘enterlng patrolmen.
| Whlle the panel belleves the Aseoelatlon s demand is most
salutarykand should be settously con31dered by the Clty, thlS area
is best 1eft to ‘the negotlatlng effotts OL the partles.‘ It is 1n—
deed admlrable that a number of bargalnlng unlt members have achleved
t‘at least two years of formal edncatlon at’ the colleée leﬁel,'and it
1e suggested the part;esteSﬁabllsh;a‘Jelnt.COmmittee‘to,review ed-

ucational entrance requiréments'inkOtherfpolice departments for

K

-12-



'future guidance.

The demand of the Assoc1atlon that the
educational requlrement for enterlng
paﬁnolmen be raised to provide for
complétlon of two years of college
,tralnlng is denled.

THE ARBITRATION OPINION

This opinion»has‘been prepared by the Arbitration Panel Chair-

man and represents his analysis of the record. The panel has met

. s $ g W -~ o -
in executive session to discuss and review the transcript, exhibits,

and .the respective arguments of the parties. The Ciﬁy‘and Associa~
tion panelists concur or dissent in the Orders as set forth herein-
after.

The Arbitration Panel Chairman and the Association member con-

- cur and the City member dissents on the Wages Order.

‘The Arbitration Panel Chairman andkthe'city ﬁember‘concur and
the ASsociatién member,dissentsyon_the Eduéationai'Requirément foxr
New Patroimen Order. |

| Each paneiisi hés éppéndeé‘his“sighature hereto indicating hié |

concurrence or dissent in the preceding -orders.

=13~



L
e
P

e

~ 4\\

| Southfield, Michigan

September 23, 1974 ,

Chairman ‘

City Member

Carl Parsell
- 'Association Member

ED o ;  _ ;‘

=14~



